### CLARK COUNTY STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT:	Public Works / Transportation Division / Programming
DATE:	March 22, 2016
REQUESTED ACTION:	Establish CRP# 352622: NE 58th Street Sidewalk project and approve the attached Notice to Contractors to advertise the contract for bids.
	Consent Hearing County Manager
<ul> <li>☐ Create and maintain a vibra</li> <li>☐ Continue responsible stewa</li> <li>☐ Promote family-wage job or</li> <li>☐ Maintain a healthy, desirable</li> </ul>	cansportation systems in Clark County ont system of parks, trails and green spaces rdship of public funds reation and economic development to support a thriving community e quality of life oster an engaged, informed community ive work force

#### **BACKGROUND**

The NE 58th Street Sidewalk project will construct approximately 0.40 miles (2,200 feet) of sidewalk along one side of NE 58th Street between NE 59th Avenue and NE Andresen Road. The project will provide a continuous walkway connection to Andresen Road for residents along NE 58th Street, as well as neighbors north and south of NE 58th Street.

For the safety of workers and the traveling public, Clark County may temporarily close portions of one travel lane to through traffic during construction.

#### COUNCIL POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None. This project is included in the 2016-2021 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), 2016 Annual Construction Program (ACP #20) and 2015/2016 Biennium Budget.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

#### COMMUNITY OUTREACH

This project is included in the 2016-2021 TIP. TIP development public involvement includes SEPA, public hearings and an internet web site. The project was presented at the East Minnehaha / Roads End Neighborhood Association and information included in their monthly newsletter. Impacted residents were contacted directly for feedback on the design. A construction update will be sent to residents/businesses surrounding the project.



PW16-030

#### **BUDGET IMPLICATIONS**

YES	NO	
<b>✓</b>		Action falls within existing budget capacity.
	/	Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of purpose within
		existing appropriation
		Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental.
1	✓	If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, this action will be
		referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager.

#### **BUDGET DETAILS**

Local Fund Dollar Amount	\$ 541,000
Grants/Loans/Partnerships	\$ 0
Account	County Road Fund

#### **DISTRIBUTION:**

Board staff will post all staff reports to The Grid. http://www.clark.wa.gov/thegrid/

Please return to Department of Public Works Transportation Programming, attention Michael Derleth, the following: a copy of the approved staff report, indicating the Board's action for the project.

Carolyn Henges, P.E.
Transportation Division Manager
APPROVED: CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS
DATE: MAR. 22,2016
SR# 5R 061-16

au	ales	ulk	nes	S	a	_
Heath F	I. H <b>e</b> nd	lerson, l	P.E.			
rublic V	vorks L	Director	/ Cour	ity E	ngin	eer

APPROVED:	
Mark McCauley, Acting County	Manager

DATE: _		

#### ATTACHMENTS:

- Resolution (2)
- Notice to Contractors
- Vicinity Map

# RESOLUTION NO. <u>2016-03-13</u>

lying <u>NE</u>	REBY RESOLVE 59 <sup>th</sup> Avenue to N nproved as follow	E Andresen Rd, S			0 from Milep	oint <u>0.69</u>	to Milepoint 1
The NE	58 <sup>th</sup> Street Sidewa Street between N	alk project will cor E 59 <sup>th</sup> Avenue an	nstruct appr d NE Andre	oximately 0.40 sen Road.	miles (2,200	feet) of sid	ewalk along one
	safety of workers a traffic during cons		public, Clarl	c County may t	emporarily cl	ose portion	s of one travel lar
	struction documer d in the attached	•		ready to adver	tise the contr	act for bids	. The advertiseme
	RTHER RESOLV Engineer's estima						et, and based on t
		County Road	Grant	Utility	TOTAL	Budg	get Year
		Fund	Funds	Partnership		2015	2016
	Construction	\$541,000	0	0	\$541,000	0	\$541,000
	oject is included in ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL					accordance	e with RCW 36.81
The pro BY SIG IT IS FU	, ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL JRTHER RESOL\	de a part of the off . BOARD MEMBE /ED THAT:	icially adopt ERS.	ed Annual Roa	d Program in		
The pro BY SIG IT IS FU	ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by	icially adopt ERS. contract in a	ed Annual Roa	nd Program in	7.020 et. se	q.
The pro BY SIG IT IS FU The con The cor ADOPT ATTES	ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL JRTHER RESOLV struction is to be a struction is to be EED this 22 de T:	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by accomplished by	icially adopt ERS. contract in a	ed Annual Roa accordance wit ces in accordan BOARD OF CLARK CO	h RCW 36.77 hoce with RCV COUNTY	7.020 et. se V 36.77.060 ØOUNCIL	q. ) and WAC 136-1 ORS
The pro BY SIG IT IS FU The con The cor ADOPT ATTES	ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL JRTHER RESOLN struction is to be a struction is to be ED this 22 de	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by accomplished by	icially adopt ERS. contract in a	ed Annual Roa accordance wit ces in accordar BOARD Q	h RCW 36.77 hace with RCV COUNTY	7.020 et. se V 36.77.060 ØOUNCIL	q. ) and WAC 136-1 ORS
The pro BY SIG IT IS FU The con The cor ADOPT ATTES	ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL URTHER RESOLV struction is to be anstruction is to be ED this 22 days at the Company of the C	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by accomplished by	icially adopt ERS. contract in a	ed Annual Road accordance with tes in accordan BOARD OF CLARK CO Marc Boldt,	h RCW 36.77 hace with RCV COUNTY	7.020 et. se V 36.77.060 COUNCIL SHINGTO	q. ) and WAC 136-1 ORS
The pro BY SIG IT IS FL The con The cor ADOPT ATTES	ject is hereby mad NATURE OF ALL URTHER RESOLV struction is to be anstruction is to be ED this 22 days at the Company of the C	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by accomplished by	icially adopt ERS. contract in a	ed Annual Road accordance with tes in accordan BOARD OF CLARK CO Marc Boldt,	h RCW 36.77 hce with RCV COUNTY Chair	7.020 et. se V 36.77.060 COUNCIL SHINGTO	q. ) and WAC 136-1 ORS

Tom Mielke, Councilor

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-03-13

				, ,_,	5020110111	· · · · · · · ·	100	<u> </u>
		F COUNTY COU				IINGTON		
		county road proj	_		O. <u>352622</u>			
		D THAT NE 58th			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	59 <sup>th</sup> Avenue to Naproved as follow	E Andresen Rd, S s:	State Road L	.og No. <u>21160</u>	<u>0</u> from Milepo	oint <u>0.69</u>	on to Milepoint	<u>1.13</u>
The NE ! NE 58 <sup>th</sup> \$	58 <sup>th</sup> Street Sidewa Street between N	alk project will cor E 59 <sup>th</sup> Avenue an	nstruct appro d NE Andres	oximately 0.40 sen Road.	miles (2,200	feet) of sid	lewalk along or	ne side
	afety of workers a	and the traveling struction.	public, Clark	County may t	emporarily clo	ose portion	s of one travel	lane to
		nts are complete a Notice to Contrac		eady to adver	tise the contra	act for bids	. The advertise	ment is
		ED that an appro te, is hereby mad					et, and based c	n the
		County Road	Grant	Utility	TOTAL	Bud	get Year	
		Fund	Funds	Partnership		2015	2016	
	Construction	\$541,000	0	0	\$541,000	. 0	\$541,000	
	TOTAL	\$541,000	0	0	\$541,000	0	\$541,000	
BY SIGI	NATURE OF ALL IRTHER RESOL\	de a part of the off BOARD MEMBE ED THAT: accomplished by	ERS.					.81.130
		accomplished by	=		nce with RCW	36.77.060	and WAC 136	3-18.
Rek	ED this 22 da T: De C Cet the Board	ay of MARCI	<u>4</u> , 20 <u>16</u> .	BOARD OF CLARK CO	~//	COUNCIL	ORS	
		·						1.57
				Jeanne E. S	Stewart, Coun	cilor 🦙	Contract Con	···
				Julie Olson	, Councilor			

David Madore, Councilor

Tom Mielke, Councilor



proud past, promising future

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS PAGE 1 OF 2

## **NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received until 1:50 P.M. on Tuesday, April 12, 2016, by the Clark County Board of County Councilors through the General Services Purchasing Department, 1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, Washington 98660, for the <u>NE 58<sup>th</sup> Street Sidewalk, CRP No. 352622</u>; and other work; then publicly opened and read aloud at the Commissioners' Hearing Room, 6th Floor of the Public Service Center, 1300 Franklin Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660, at 2:00 P.M. on Tuesday, April 12, 2016, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.

Description of work: The project proposes to construct approximately 3,100 feet of walkway along alternate one side of NE 58<sup>th</sup> Street from NE 59<sup>th</sup> Avenue to NE Andresen Road. The walkway will start on the south side of NE 58<sup>th</sup> Street at NE 59<sup>th</sup> Avenue. It will cross to the north side at NE 66<sup>th</sup> Ave and continue on the north side to NE Andresen Road. The walkway will be constructed as a separated walkway with both curb and no curb. Underground rock trenches and perforated pipes will be placed under the new sidewalk for drainage purposes.

Primary bid items: Roadway Excavation (Incl. Haul); Crushed Surfacing Base Course; HMA Cl. Concrete; Pervious Cement Concrete Sidewalk; Storm Sewer Pipe; Manholes; Conc. Traffic Curb And Gutter; Traffic Signal; Traffic Control; Block Retaining Wall; Striping.

#### AND OTHER RELATED WORK/CONTRACT ITEMS

Plans, specifications, addenda, bid documents, bidders list and plan holder list for this project are available online for inspection during the bidding period through the Builders Exchange of Washington (BXWA) website www.bxwa.com (Posted Projects, Public Works, Clark County and Projects Bidding). These are available for viewing, downloading and printing on your own equipment free of charge. This service is provided free of charge to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors bidding on this project. Bidders are encouraged to "Register as a Bidder" in order to receive automatic email notification of future addenda and to be placed on the Bidders List.

It is the sole responsibility of the Bidder to obtain Addenda, if any. Such information may be obtained from the Builders Exchange of Washington (BXWA) web site, <a href="www.bxwa.com">www.bxwa.com</a> (Posted Projects, Public Works, Clark County and Projects Bidding). Clark County accepts no responsibility or liability and will provide no accommodation to bidders who fail to check for addenda and submit inadequate or incomplete responses.

Paper copies of plans, specifications, addenda, bid documents, bidders list and plan holder list for this project are not available.

All questions regarding this project must be submitted on the electronic "CRP Inquiry Submittal Form" located on the County's Internet Page (http://www.clark.wa.gov/general-services/purchasing/crp.html). In the event a bidder cannot access the County's Website, a FAX copy of the form can be obtained from and returned to the County's Construction Management Office (FAX 360-397-6087).

NE 58<sup>th</sup> Street Sidewalk Roadway Improvement Project CRP No. 352622

## NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS PAGE 2 OF 2

Answers to bid questions will be posted on the project's "Bid Inquiry Log", also located on the County's Internet page, which will be updated twice daily, at noon and 6:00 PM. The questions and answers posted on the Bid Inquiry Log will not identify who asked the question, nor will that information be provided otherwise. It is considered exempt from Freedom of Information requirements. The last Bid Inquiry log update prior to bid opening will be 6:00 PM the day before the bid opening, and will display all questions and answers to the questions that have accumulated by the posting time. Questions asked after this time will not be addressed. Questions too late to be answered as of that posting will remain unanswered and will not be included in the log.

All bids shall be delivered to the attention of the Clark County Purchasing, P.O. Box 5000, Vancouver, Washington 98666-5000 or 1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650. Bids shall be placed in a sealed envelope, marked "Sealed Bid", which clearly states the name of the bidder, the project number, the project title, the date of the bid opening, and appropriate wording to indicate definitely the nature of the contents. Do not send bids by FAX or email. Bids submitted by FAX or email will not be accepted.

A bid proposal deposit, made in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid proposal, shall accompany all bid proposals. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the Clark County Road Fund.

The right is reserved by the Clark County Board of County Councilors to waive informalities in the bidding, accept a proposal of the lowest responsible bidder, reject any or all bids, republish the call for bids, revise or cancel the work, or require the work to be done in another way if the best interest of the Contracting Agency is served.

DATED this 3rd day of Ward.

Michael Westerman, Purchasing Manager

THE REFLECTOR

DAILY JOURNAL OF COMMERCE:

PLEASE PUBLISH: March 23, 30 & April 6, 2016



# Department of Public Works Engineering & Construction Division NE 58<sup>th</sup> Street Sidewalk CRP# 352622

